

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

M.K. CHAMBERS COMPANY, a Michigan corporation; GERALD D. CHAMBERS, an individual; and ROBERT W. CHAMBERS, an individual,

Plaintiffs,

Judge Denise Page Hood

Magistrate Judge Michael J. Hluchaniuk

Case No. 2:13-cv-11379

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; SETH D. HARRIS, Acting Secretary of the United States Department of Labor; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; JACOB J. LEW, Secretary of the United States Department of the Treasury; and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Defendants.

THE TROY LAW FIRM
DANIEL E. CHAPMAN
KIMBERLY A. COCHRANE
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
888 W Big Beaver Road, Ste 1400
Troy, MI 48084
(248) 244-9100
dchapman@troylawfirm.com
kcochrane@troylawfirm.com

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
BRADLEY P. HUMPHREYS
Attorneys for Defendants
20 Massachusetts Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 514-3367
bradley.p.humphreys@usdoj.gov

PLAINTIFFS' EMERGENCY MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Plaintiffs, M.K. Chambers Company (“MKC”), Gerald D. Chambers (“GDC”), and Robert W. Chambers (“RWC”), (collectively MKC, GDC, and RWC referred to as "Plaintiffs"), by their attorneys, The Troy Law Firm, hereby move this Honorable Court to enter an order for preliminary injunction, pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a) and L.R. 65.1, in order to prevent continued and immediate irreparable injury to Plaintiffs’ fundamental rights and interests.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INDEX OF EXHIBITS.....xii

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

ARGUMENT.....7

I. PLAINTIFFS’ ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.....7

A. The HHS Mandate violates the Religious Freedom Restoration Act..8

1. *Plaintiffs’ abstention from providing abortion-inducing drugs in their workforce health insurance plans qualifies as “religious exercise” under the RFRA.....10*

a. MKC exercises religious beliefs.....12

b. MKC’s religious owners can exercise religion under the RFRA.....15

2. *The HHS Mandate substantially burdens MKC’s and its Owners’ religious exercise.....17*

3. *The HHS Mandate cannot satisfy strict scrutiny22*

a. Defendants cannot identify a compelling interest.....24

b. There is no “business exception” to the RFRA’s compelling interest test.....28

c. The Government cannot meet its evidentiary burden.....30

d. Defendants cannot show that the HHS Mandate is the least restrictive means of furthering their interests.....34

B. The HHS Mandate violates the First Amendment to the United States Constitution, Free Exercise Clause.....37

C.	The HHS Mandate violates the First Amendment to the Constitution, Establishment Clause.....	40
D.	The HHS Mandate violates the First Amendment to the Constitution, Free Speech and Expressive Association.....	41
E.	The HHS Mandate violates the Administrative Procedure Act.....	45
II.	PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM WITHOUT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	46
III.	THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES TIPS IN PLAINTIFFS’ FAVOR.....	48
IV.	AN INJUNCTION IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....	49
	CONCLUSION	50
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aboud v. Detroit Board of Education, 431 U.S. 209 (1977) 42, 44

Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody, 422 U.S. 405 (1975)..... 15

American Pulverizer Co., et al. v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs, et al., No. 12-3459 (W.D. Mo. December 20, 2012) 2

Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania, 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004) 39

Boy Scouts of America v. Dale, 530 U.S. 640 (2000)..... 43

Braunfeld v. Brown, 366 U.S. 599 (1961) 9

Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n, 564 U.S. ____ (2011) passim

Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones, 530 U.S. 567 (2000) 23

Canyon Ferry Road Baptist Church of East Helena, Inc. v. Unsworth, 556 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009) 39

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... passim

Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n, 558 U.S. 310 (2010) 14

City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997) 22

Colo. Christian U. v. Weaver, 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008) 41

Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Hooker, 800 F. Supp. 2d 405 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).... 13

Connection Distributing Co. v. Reno, 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 7, 42, 48

Dayton Area Visually Impaired Persons, Inc. v. Fisher, 70 F.3d 1474 (6th Cir. 1995)..... 50

Dunn v. Blumstein, 405 U.S. 330 (1971) 34

EEOC v. Townley Eng’g & Mfg. Co., 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988) 12, 16

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) 46

Employment Division v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990) passim

First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978)..... 13

Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999) 39

G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Michigan Liquor Control Comm’n, 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994) 50

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal, 546 U.S. 418 (2006) passim

Grand Canyon Air Tour Coalition v.F.A.A., 154 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 45

Grutter v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 306 (2003)..... 34

Hamilton’s Bogarts, Inc. v. Michigan, 501 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007) 7

Healy v. James, 408 U.S. 169 (1972) 42

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group, 515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 41, 43, 44

Jasniewski v. Rushing, 678 N.E.2d 743 (Ill. App. Dist. 1, 1997)..... 13, 22

Johnson v. City of Cincinnati, 310 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2002) 34

Jolly v. Coughlin, 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 47

Keller v. State Bar of California, 496 U.S. 1 (1990)..... 42

Kikumura v. Hurley, 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001) 47

Knox v. Service Employees Intern. Union, 567 U.S. ____ (2012) 44

Larson v. Valente, 456 U.S. 228 (1982) 41

Legatus, et al. v. Sebelius, et al., No. 12-12061 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 31, 2012) 34, 46, 48

Lindahl v. Office of Personnel Management, 470 U.S. 768 (1985) 15

Maruani v. AER Services, Inc., 2006 WL 2666302 (D. Minn. 2006) 13

McClure v. Sports and Health Club, Inc., 370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985) 12, 16, 22

McLouth Steel Products Corporation v. Thomas, 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 45

Mitchell Cnty. v. Zimmerman, 810 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012) 40

Monell v. Dept. of Social Services, 436 U.S. 658 (1978) 15

Morr-Fitz, Inc. et al. v. Blagojevich, No. 2005-CH-000495, slip op. at 6–7, 2011 WL 1338081
 (Ill. Cir. Ct. 7th, Apr. 5, 2011) 13, 22

NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... 42

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 15

Newland, et al. v. Sebelius, et al., No. 12-1123 (D. Colo. July 27, 2012)..... 2, 20, 24

NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago, 440 U.S. 490 (1979) 39

O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao do Vegetal v. Ashcroft, 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004)... 50

O’Brien v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Srvs., 2012 WL 4481208 (E.D. Mo. 2012)..... 20, 21

Primera Iglesia Bautista Hispana of Boca Raton, Inc. v. Broward County, 450 F.3d 1295 (11th
 Cir. 2006) 15

Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc., 487 U.S. 781 (1988) 36

Roberts v. Bradfield, 12 App. D.C. 453 (D.C. Cir. 1898) 13

Roberts v. United States Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984) 42

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Inst. Rights, Inc., 547 U.S. 47 (2006) 44

Sampson v. Murray, 415 U.S. 61 (1974) 46

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky, 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) 12, 16, 22

Thomas v. Collins, 323 U.S. 516 (1945)..... 23

Thomas v. Review Bd., 450 U.S. 707 (1981) passim

Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius, et al., No. 12-1635 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2012)..... 2

United States v. Amedy, 24 U.S. 392, 11 Wheat. 392 (1826) 15

United States v. Lee, 455 U.S. 252 (1982)..... passim

United States v. Philadelphia Yearly Meeting of the Religious Soc’y of Friends, 322 F. Supp. 2d
 603 (E.D. Pa. 2004)..... 12

United States v. United Foods, 533 U.S. 405 (2001) 44

Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB, 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 39

W. Presbyterian Church v. Bd. of Zoning Adjustment of Dist. of Columbia, 849 F. Supp. 77
(D.D.C. 1994) 47

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943) 7

W.V. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943) 41

Wilson v. NLRB, 920 F.2d 1282 (6th Cir. 1990)..... 41

Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977) 41, 42

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(b) & (c)..... 45

5 U.S.C. § 701, *et seq.*..... 1

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D)..... 45

20 U.S.C. § 1688..... 14

26 U.S.C. § 4980D 11, 17

26 U.S.C. § 4980H..... 6, 11, 17, 29

26 U.S.C. § 5000A 5, 24, 29

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a) 17

42 U.S.C § 300gg-13(a)(4) 3

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-22(j)(3)(B)..... 14

42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2(b)(3)(B)..... 14

42 U.S.C. § 18011(a)(2)..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 18023..... 13

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb *et seq.*..... passim

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A).....	10, 12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 238n.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 2996f(b)(8)	14
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13	3, 36, 40
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4)	36
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1	34
Pub. L. 112-74, Title VII, Div. C, § 727.....	14, 19
Pub. L. 112-74, Title V, § 507(d)	14
Title VII	14, 19
Title VIII, Div. C, § 808	14, 19
Title X.....	35
Title XIX.....	35
 Regulations	
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-1251T	5
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-1251.....	5
45 C.F.R. § 147.130.....	5, 38, 40
45 C.F.R. § 147.140.....	5
48 C.F.R. § 1609.7001(c)(7).....	14
75 Fed. Reg. 34538.....	25
75 Fed. Reg. 34540.....	25
75 Fed. Reg. 34558.....	25

75 Fed. Reg. 34562 25

75 Fed. Reg. 34566 25

75 Fed. Reg. 41726 4, 45

76 Fed. Reg. 46621 4

76 Fed. Reg. 46621–26 45

76 Fed. Reg. 46623 19, 24, 40

76 Fed. Reg. 46624 45

76 Fed. Reg. 46626 24, 27

77 Fed. Reg. 8725 4, 5, 29, 46

77 Fed. Reg. 8726 29

77 Fed. Reg. 16501 19, 35, 40, 46

77 Fed. Reg. 16503 19

Other Authorities

Cooper, Helene & Laurie Goodstein, “Rule Shift on Birth Control Is Concession to Obama Allies” (Feb. 10, 2012), *available at* <http://www.nytimes.com/2012/02/11/health/policy/obama-to-offer-accommodation-on-birth-control-rule-officials-say.html?pagewanted=all&r=0> 28

Ctrs. For Disease Control and Prevention, Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report, *Prepregnancy Contraceptive Use Among Teens with Unintended Pregnancies Resulting in Live Births — Pregnancy Risk Assessment Monitoring System (PRAMS), 2004–2008*, 61(02); 25-29 (Jan. 20, 2012), *available at* http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/mm6102a1.htm?s_cid=mm6102a1_e 31

Duenas, J.L., et al., “Trends in the Use of Contraceptive Methods and Voluntary Interruption of Pregnancy in the Spanish Population During 1997–2007,” *Contraception*, January 2011, at 82-87..... 33

Edgardh, K., et al., “Adolescent Sexual Health in Sweden,” 78 *Sexual Transmitted Infections* 352-56 (2002) available at <http://sti.bmjournals.com/cgi/content/full/78/5/352> 33

Finer, L. B., and S. K. Henshaw, “Disparities in rates of unintended pregnancy in the United States, 1994 and 2001,” 38(2) *Perspectives on Sexual & Reprod. Health* 90–96 (2006) available at <http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/journals/3809006.html>..... 33

Girma, Sourafel, David Paton, “The Impact of Emergency Birth Control on Teen Pregnancy and STIs,” *Journal of Health Economic*, March 2011, at 373-380 33

Glasier, A., “Emergency Contraception,” *British Medical Journal* (Sept 2006): 560-561..... 33

Guttmacher Institute, *Facts on Contraceptive Use in the United States* (June 2010), available at http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/fb_contr_use.html 31

Guttmacher Institute, *Facts on Publicly Funded Contraceptive Services in the United States* (May 2012), available at http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/fb_contraceptive_serv.html 35

HealthCare.Gov, “Keeping the Health Plan You Have: The Affordable Care Act and “Grandfathered” Health Plans,” (June 14, 2010), available at <http://www.healthcare.gov/news/factsheets/2010/06/keeping-the-health-plan-you-have-grandfathered.html> 25, 29

HHS, News Release (January 20, 2012), available at <http://www.hhs.gov/news/press/2012pres/01/20120120a.html>..... 19

HRSA, “Women’s Preventive Services,” available at <http://www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines>..... 4, 5

Institute of Medicine, *The Best Intentions* (1995) available at <http://books.nap.edu/openbook>.

php?record_id=4903&page=64 32

Institute of Medicine, *Clinical Preventive Services for Women: Closing the Gaps* (2011),
available at http://books.nap.edu/openbook.php?record_id=13181..... 30

Jones, R., J. Darroch and S.K. Henshaw “Contraceptive Use Among U.S. Women Having
Abortions,” 34 *Perspectives on Sexual and Reproductive Health* 294–303 (2002)..... 31

Laycock, Douglas & Oliver S. Thomas, “Interpreting the Religious Freedom Restoration Act,”
73 *Tex. L. Rev.* 209, 224 (1994)..... 30, 36

Mosher WD & Jones J, Use of contraception in the United States: 1982–2008, Vital and Health
Statistics, 2010, Series 23, No. 29, at 14 and Table E, *available at* [http://www.cdc.gov/
NCHS/data/series/sr_23/sr23_029.pdf](http://www.cdc.gov/NCHS/data/series/sr_23/sr23_029.pdf)..... 31

WhiteHouse.gov, “Remarks by the President on Preventive Care” (Feb. 10, 2012), *available at*
[http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2012/02/10/
remarks-president-preventive-care](http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2012/02/10/remarks-president-preventive-care) 19
